

F. Michael Daily, Jr.
F. MICHAEL DAILY, LLC.
215 Haddon Avenue, #106
Westmont, New Jersey 08108
(856) 833-0006
Fax: (856) 833-1083
dailyfm@hotmail.com
Attorney for the Plaintiff

PARTICIPATING ATTORNEY FOR
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

WOI CHENG LIM and LINWEN MAO, :
as Parents and *Guardians Ad*
Litem of, L.L., :
Plaintiff, :

CIVIL ACTION NO.
2:13-CV-07399

vs. :

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS

SANDRA MASSARO, LYNN TRAGER,
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE :
BOROUGH OF TENAFLY, and :
CHRISTOPHER D. CERF, :
Defendants :
Defendants, :
:

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. New Jersey Statute N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13 Et Seq. Represents An Unconstitutional Restriction On Students’ Protected First Amendment Speech Rights 5

 i. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad 6

 1. Substantial Disruption 8

 2. Student’s Right To Be Left Alone 11

 3. Off-Campus Speech 14

 ii. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague In Its Prohibitions 17

 iii. A Narrowing Construction Will Not Save The Act’s Facial Invalidity 21

 B. Even If Not Facially Unconstitutional, The Act Was Unlawfully Applied To L.L. 22

 i. Non-Disruptive Speech That Does Not Impact The Rights Of Other Students Is Presumptively Protected..... 22

 ii. L.L.’s Speech Did Not Cause Or Threaten A Substantial Disruption, Or Affect The Rights Of Other Students..... 24

 iii. L.L.’s Speech Was On A Plausibly Social Issue, Namely, The Source And Prevalence Of Head Lice In The Classroom..... 27

 C. The Commissioner’s Enforcement Of The Act Against L.L. Violated His Due Process Rights Under The Fourteenth Amendment 28

 D. The Commissioner’s Enforcement Of The Act Against L.L. Violated His Fourteenth Amendment Equal Protection Rights 30

 i. By Failing To Adequately Define Prohibited “Harassment, Intimidation Or Bullying,” The Act Infringes On Students’ Fundamental Right To Engage In Protected Speech Under The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment 30

 ii. Further, The Act Impermissibly Creates A Class Of Disfavored Speakers In Violation Of The Equal Protection Clause Of The Fourteenth Amendment 31

 E. The Plaintiff Has Alleged Sufficient Facts To Support A Claim Under The New Jersey Civil Rights Act 32

A. The defendant Commissioner is not entitled to immunity from claims under the New Jersey Civil Rights Act on Eleventh Amendment grounds	34
B. The Commissioner Is Not Entitled To Immunity From Plaintiff's Claims Under § 1983	35
i. Qualified Immunity	35
ii. Quasi-Judicial Absolute Immunity	38
V. CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Creithon, 483, U.S. 635 (1987)..... 35

Andrews v. City of Philadelphia, 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990) 36

Armstrong v. Sherman, No. 09-716, 2010 WL 2483911
(D.N.J. June 4, 2010) 33

Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U.S. 134 (1974)..... 29

Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 542 U.S. 656 (2004).... 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5

B.H. v. Easton Area School Dist., 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).. 23, 24

Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 22

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312, 331 (1988)..... 21

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)..... 6

Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n, 131 S.Ct. 2729 (2011)..... 23

C.H. v. Brindgeton Board of Education, 2010 WL 1644612
(D.N.J. 2010) 10

Carter v. City of Philadelphia, 989 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 5

Chapman v. New Jersey, No. 08-4130, 2009 WL 2634888
(D.N.J. August 25, 2009) 33

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 23

Curley v. Klem, 298 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 37

DePinto v. Bayonne Board of Education, 514 F.Supp2d 633
(D.N.J. 2007) 10

Edgar v. Avaya, Inc., 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 5

<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> , 551 U.S. 89, 94 (2007).....	4, 5
<u>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)....	29
<u>Felicioni v. Administrative Office of Courts</u> , 404 N.J.Super. 382 (App.Div.2008)	33
<u>Gruenke v. Seip</u> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	37
<u>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</u> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	35
<u>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</u> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	22
<u>Horn v. City of Mackinac Island</u> , 938 F.Supp.2d 712 (W.D.M.I. 2013)	30
<u>J.S. ex rel v. Blue Mountain School District</u> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<u>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</u> , 2013 WL 6069275 (3d Cir. 2013).....	36
<u>Killion v. Franklin Regional School Dist.</u> , 136 F.Supp.2d 446 (W.D.P.A. 2001)	18, 19
<u>Layshock ex rel. Layshock v. Hermitage School Dist.</u> , 650 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<u>Morse v. Frederick</u> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	23
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	36
<u>Phillips v. County of Allegheny</u> , 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)...	31, 32
<u>Pulliam v. Allen</u> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	38, 39
<u>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</u> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	19
<u>Robb v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 733 F.2d 286 (3d Cir. 1984).....	5
<u>Roth v. United States</u> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	23
<u>Ryan v. Burlington County</u> , 860 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1998).....	36

<u>San Filippo v. Bongiovanni</u> , 961 F.2d 1125 (3d Cir. 1992).....	29
<u>Saxe v. State College Area School District</u> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Slinger v. New Jersey</u> , No. 07-5561, 2008 WL 4126181 (D.N.J. September 4, 2008)	33
<u>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</u> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	28
<u>Snyder v. Phelps</u> , 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....	23
<u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	19
<u>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</u> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Torres v. Davis</u> 2012 WL 2397983 (D.N.J.2012).....	35
<u>Trotman v. Board of Trustees of Lincoln University</u> , 635 F.2d 216 (3d Cir. 1980)	38
<u>Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc. v. Mirage Resorts Inc.</u> , 140 F.3d 478 (3d Cir.1998)	5, 36
<u>U.S. v. Alvarez</u> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	20
<u>U.S. v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	6, 21
<u>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</u> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	31
<u>Ward v. Hickey</u> , 996 F.2d 448, 452 (1st Cir. 1993).....	29
<u>Wood v. Strickland</u> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	38

Statutes

§ 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A. 18A:37-13</u>	3, 5

<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:37-13.2.....	11
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:37-14.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:37-15.....	4
<u>N.J.S.A.</u> 18A:37-15.3.....	15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	5

Other Authorities

N.J. Constitution, Article I, ¶ 18.....	34
N.J. Constitution, Article I, ¶ 6.....	34
U.S. Const. amend 11.....	34
U.S. Const. amend 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend 14.....	<i>passim</i>

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Woi Cheng Lim and Linwen Mao, by and through the undersigned counsel, and submit this Brief in Opposition to the defendant Commissioner's Motion to Dismiss pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).
